
 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk  
 

/lichfielddc  

 

lichfield_dc  

 

MyStaffs App 
 

Your ref  
Our ref     
Ask for Will Stevenson 

Email william.stevenson@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

 
  

 

    District Council House, Frog Lane 
 Lichfield, Staffordshire WS13 6YU 

 
Customer Services 01543 308000 

Direct Line 01543 308199 

 

Tuesday, 22 November 2022 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
AUDIT AND MEMBER STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Member Standards Committee has been arranged to take place 
WEDNESDAY, 30TH NOVEMBER, 2022 at 6.00 PM IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM District 
Council House, Lichfield to consider the following business. 
 
Access to the Committee Room is via the Members’ Entrance. 
 
The meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel 
 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Christie Tims 
Chief Operating Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of Audit and Member Standards Committee 
 

Councillors Spruce (Chair), Ho (Vice-Chair), Cross, Grange, Norman, Robertson, 
Silvester-Hall, White, M Wilcox and Sohal (External Auditor) 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBh2VMMDxc6Phk2zRaoYD6A


 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk  
 

/lichfielddc  

 

lichfield_dc  

 

MyStaffs App 
 

 
AGENDA  

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  3 - 6 
 
4. Mid-Year Treasury Management and Local Audit Update Report  7 - 26 

 (Report of the Assistant Director Finance & Commissioning)  
 
5. Internal Audit Progress Report  27 - 132 

 (Report of the Audit Manager)  
 
6. Risk Management Update  133 - 150 

 (Report of the Audit Manager)  
 
7. Counter Fraud Update Report including Counter Fraud & 

Corruption/Whistleblowing/Anti-Money Laundering/ Prevention 
of Tax Evasion Policies  

151 - 230 

 (Report of the Audit Manager)  
 
8. GDPR/Data Protection Policy  231 - 244 

 (Report of the Compliance and Data Protection Officer) 
  
Appendix B to follow as a supplementary  

 

 
9. Work Programme  245 - 248 

 



 

 

AUDIT AND MEMBER STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

29 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Spruce (Chair), Ho (Vice-Chair), Cross, Grange, Robertson and White 
 
Officers in Attendance: Laura Brentnall, Simon Fletcher, Mark Hooper, Will Stevenson, 
Anthony Thomas, Andrew Wood 
 
Also Present: Kirsty Lees (External Auditor), Councillor Rob Strachan (Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Commissioning) 
 

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were apologies from councillors Norman, M Wilcox and Silvester-Hall. 
 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

12 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2022, previously circulated, were taken as read 
and approved as a correct record. 
 
 

13 LEADERSHIP TEAM RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS RAISED AT THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
This item follows a request by the committee at the previous meeting to seek follow up 
answers on several questions. Overall, 6 questions were taken to Leadership Team, reviewed 
and the formulated responses distributed to members. The committee had also requested the 
attendance of the Chief Executive to answer and subsequent questions.  
 
Simon Fletcher (Chief Executive) thanked the committee for the invitation and shared their 
concerns regarding some priority recommendations in the internal audit. He reassured 
members that these matters were being taken very seriously and that Leadership Team takes 
a thorough line-by-line approach to scrutinising risk register priority recommendations. Mr 
Fletcher confirmed that whilst there have been issues recruiting key posts within the 
organisation, the strategic decision to hold certain positions vacant could now be reduced from 
a period of 3 months to 1 month. He also confirmed the successful recruitment of a new 
individual to the talent acquisition role. In responses to member questions, Mr Fletcher 
confirmed that he was not in favour of relaxing the scheme of de
[...]
d issues in utilising the new ledger provided by a third party. She understood that the 
Finance Team have struggled with recruitment and retention of staff but wanted to express 
thanks for their continued support in responding to queries and providing required information. 
Ms Lees confirmed that the report will be presented at a special committee on 23rd of 
November. She confirmed that she had written to the Chair, informing him of the report being 

Page 4



 

 

delayed. She had been informed at the start of September that the pension audit was on track 
to be completed on time. 
 
Members requested an additional update be added to the agenda of November 30th, to 
discuss the impact of the OBR report due to be published shortly before this meeting.  
 

RESOLVED: The committee noted the information and thanked the External Auditors 
for the verbal update. 

 
 

16 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED: Members noted the contents of the work programme for the 2022/23 
year. 

 
 

17 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED: “That as publicity would be prejudicial to the public interest by reason of 
the confidential nature of the business to be transacted, the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business, which would involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972” 

 
IN PRIVATE 

 
 

18 JOINT VENTURE  
 
Mr Fletcher and Mr Thomas provided the committee with a verbal update on the proposed 
joint venture to deliver a cinema for Lichfield. Responding to members questions on the 
timescale of these plans, Mr Thomas anticipated the plan would go to cabinet in October, 
before going to council later that month. 
 

RESOLVED: The committee noted the information and thanked Mr Fletcher and Mr 
Thomas for the verbal update 

 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.56 pm) 
 
 

 
CHAIR 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Mid-Year Tre
[...]
0 and these are £6,618,000 higher 
than the Original Budget of £30,936,000. This is due to a higher level at 31 March 2022 and higher 
than projected level of unapplied grants and earmarked reserves that is offset by lower than 
projected working capital in 2022/23. 

1.8 The Council was required to approve an Investment Strategy Report for 2022/23 to comply with the 
requirements of statutory guidance issued by the Government in January 2018. This report focuses on 
Treasury Management investments as well as how the authority invests its money to support local 
services and earns investment income from commercial investments. Monitoring information on Service 
and Commercial investments is provided in this mid-year report. 

1.9 The Council’s treasury investments achieved a risk status of AA- (excluding the four long-dated pooled 
funds) that was more secure than the aim of A- and yield exceeded all four of the industry standard 
London Interbank (LIBID) yield benchmarks. 

1.10 The report confirms the Council is compliant with all Treasury Limits and Prudential Indicators for 
2022/23. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 To review the report and issues raised within. 

2.2 To review the Prudential Indicators contained within the report. 

3.  Background 

The Capital Programme and Treasury Management 

3.1. This Mid-Year Treasury Report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures.  It covers the 
Treasury activity during 2022/23 and the projected Prudential Indicators for 2022/23.   

3.2. Treasury Management is defined as: “The management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, 
its banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated 
with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 

3.3. Overall responsibility for Treasury Management remains with the Council.  No Treasury Management 
activity is without risk; the effective ident
[...]
ouncil currently has one external loan: 

 
Principal 

Average 
Rate 

Years to 
Final Maturity 

(Premium) 
/Discount 

PWLB Fixed Equal Instalment of Principal (EIP) £1,065,400 2.59% 17.5 £110,062 

TOTAL BORROWING £1,065,400 2.59% 17.5 £110,062 

For information, current rates for a similar loan are c4.98% (excluding any discounts) from the Public 
Works Loans Board. 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTER 2 PROGRESS 
REPORT                      
Cabinet Member for Finance & Commissioning 
Date: 30 November 2022  

Agenda Item:      

Contact Officer:   Andrew Wood   

Tel Number:   01543 308030  AUDIT & 
MEMBER 

STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 

Email:   andrew.wood@lichfielddc.gov.uk  

Key Decision?   NO  

Local Ward 
Members 

Full Council 

 

1.1 This report comprises Internal Audit’s Quarterly Progress Report for the quarter ending 30 September 2022 
(Appendix 1). 

 

2.1 To note Internal Audit’s Quarterly Progress Report, including results for the quarter to 30 September 2022. 

• This report comprises Internal Audit’s progress report for the period to 30 September 2022 (to Quarter 2) 
(Appendix 1).  

• Quarter 2 audit work performance has identified that 25% of the Audit Plan has been completed against 
profiled completion of 50%.  Appendix 1 details the current position with each audit, those allocated to 
BDO/IT Auditor and current progress i.e.., briefing and scoping completed and fieldwork started with 
anticipated start dates.  There have been a number of factors which have impacted on the delivery of audits. 
Attributable factors include; ongoing completion of audits from the previous year 2021/22, grant assurance 
work (Test & Trace Support payments, Energy Rebates, Rough Sleeper Initiative and Protect & Vaccinate). 

• As Committee will be aware and reported in July 2022, we procured both a general auditor (BDO) and IT 
auditor services (E-tec).  BDO in October 2022 have started scoping and briefing audits with management, 
on site work is expected shortly and the Audit Manager is liaising with the BDO Audit Director to ensure that 
this progresses in a timely manner.  The progress against the current plan is reflected in Appendix 1. 

• The Audit Plan  continues to be reviewed and takes into account the maintenance of audit standards and 
compliance with Public Sector Internal Standards requirements it is anticipated that that we will complete 
90% of the plan by 31 March 2023.  To inform this process the quarterly progress report contains a profile of 
the audit plan and the number of completed audits.  It is anticipated that due to issues identified during the 
year and a request from management that we will roll the licensing audit to 2023/24 and undertake a review 
of agency recruitment during 2022/23. 

• The Audit Manager will work with senior management and continue to review current work plans to 

ensure that 90% completion of the audit plan against target is achieved and will provide updates to 

Committee and liaise with the Assistant Director Finance & Commissioning (Section 151). 

• At the conclusion of Quarter 3 and in preparation for the Audit Plan for 2023/24 a review of current 

resourcing will be undertaken.  The contracts for both BDO and E-Tec Business Services will conclude as at 

31 March 2023.  Issues around the recruitment of a Senior Auditor remains an issue, not only locally but 

also nationally, therefore consideration is needed to extend/re-procure these resources for a 2 year 

period.  This provides continuity of service and reduces the time required to bring individual contractors up 

2. Recommendations 

1. Executive Summary 

3. Background 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5

mailto:anthony.thomas@lichfielddc.gov.uk


to speed with the audit plan and council systems. 

• At the end of October 2022 CIPFA published an update to their guidance in respect of Audit Committees.  

The documentation published is contained within Appendices 2, 3, 4 
[...]
eive assurance on actions taking 

place to manage the Council’s most significant risks. 

3.  Background 

3.1 The purpose of risk management is to effectively manage potential opportunities and threats to the 
Council achieving its objectives. Part of the Audit & Member Standards Committee’s terms of reference 
is ‘to monitor the effectiveness of the Council’s risk management arrangements, including the actions 
taken to manage risks and to receive regular reports on risk management’. This report supports the 
Committee in achieving this objective. 

3.2  The strategic risk register is produced by assessing the risk factors that could potentially impact on the 
Council’s ability to deliver its strategic plan. This assessment ensures that there are the right measures 
in place to control the potential risks to our business objectives. Risks are assessed based on their 
likelihood of occurrence and their potential impact. Each of these are rated on a scale of 1 (Low), 2 
(Medium), 3 (Significant) and 4 (High). By multiplying the two scores together, each risk receives a score. 

3.3  The Strategic Risk Register was considered by Leadership Team on 2nd November 2022 and is detailed at 
Appendix 1 The key changes since the Committee’s last risk update (July 2022) are: 

• SR1 (Pressures on the availability of finance may mean the Council is not able to deliver the key 
priorities of the strategic plan).  The risk has been regularly reviewed by Leadership Team and has a 
rating of 9 (3 Likelihood x 3 Impact).  Whilst the MTFS was approved, 22nd February 2022 there is 
ongoing uncertainty over the supply of goods and services, increasing energy costs and the impact 
on Local Government of the Autumn Statement on 17 November 2022.  To reflect this opinion we 
have made specific reference to ‘cost of living/fuel and construction costs’ within the register.  This 
risk has been reviewed monthly by Leadership Team.  

This is the only strategic risk that is currently above the Council’s risk appetite.  However, over time 
and in response to funding settlements this migrates between being above and below the risk 
appetite threshold.  

Page 133

Agenda Item 6



 

• SR2 (Resilience of teams to effectively respond to a further serious disruption to services).  
Leadership Team have continued to monitor this risk on a monthly basis and we agreed to remove 
COVID specific risks relating to the resilience of teams and inclusion of mitigation controls from SR8.  
This risk continues to be monitored in relation to teams being able to react and manage ongoing 
service delivery.  Following discussions with Leadership Team we have increased the ‘original score’ 
from 8 (L2 x I4) to 12 (L3xI4), this reflects the ongoing risks affecting the council due to management 
changes.  The current score remains within the risk appetite of the council 6 (L2xI3). 

• SR3 (Capacity and capability to deliver / adapt the new strategic plan to emerging landscape)  
Leadership Team are currently monitoring the situation with regards to the development of senior 
management team and leavers from the authority.  This however now includes areas of Strategic 
Risk 8 (which has been removed from the register) and is being reviewed via a data driven approach 
to highlight areas of concern and ensures resources are maintained to deliver Council priorities and 
services.  Due to the arrangements in place around appointment to strategic level roles and active 
recruitment this risk now reflects the target score of 4 (L2xI2) and the current score has been lowered 
from 6 (L2xI3) to 4 (L2xI2).  

• SR4 (Failure to meet governance and/or statutory obligations e.g., breach of law)).  The mitigating 
controls have been reviewed in respect of the embedding of both Procurement and Governance 
Teams into the authority.  The Council has also transitioned into the provision of a Data Protection 
Officer employed internally to the Council.  It was agreed by Leadership Team that t
[...]


4 
(L2xI2) 

 
 

1 
(L1xI1) 

• IT Strategy and 

options appraisals. 

1st Line:  

• ICT hardware replacement 
programme providing the 
right equipment for mobile 
and flexible working. 

• Ongoing monitoring of 
customer (internal and 
external) feedback.  

2nd Line:  

• Monitoring of Lichfield 
Connects contact levels, 
trends and reporting on 
complaints and compliments 
to Leadership Team. 

3rd Line:  

• Local Government 
Ombudsman.  

• Flash Covid-19 Risk Assurance 
Staff Wellbeing 20/21 
substantial assurance 

• Flash Covid-19 Risk Assurance 
Productivity and Governance 
21/22 substantial assurance  
 

P
age 149



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE                      
Cabinet Member for Finance & Commissioning 

Date: 30 November 2022  

Agenda Item:      

Contact Officer:   Andrew Wood   

Tel Number:   01543 308030  AUDIT & 
MEMBER 

STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 

Email:   andrew.wood@lichfielddc.gov.uk  

Key Decision?   NO  

Local Ward 
Members 

Full Council 

 

1.1 To provide the Committee with an update on counter fraud. 

 

2.1 To endorse the contents of this Counter Fraud update report. 

3.1 The system of internal control is designed to manage risk (including fraud), to a reasonable level.  It cannot 
eliminate all risk and can therefore only provide reasonable and not absolute assurance of effectiveness.  
The system of internal control is based on an ongoing process designed to identify and prioritise the risks to 
the achievement of the Council’s policies, aims and objectives, to evaluate the likelihood of those risks being 
realised and the impact should be realised, and to manage them efficiently, effectively and economically.  

3.2 As well as operation of the overall system of control, counter fraud work this financial year has included 
National Fraud Initiative (NFI), the Cabinet Office’s national data matching service.  New matches continue 
to be received and processed.  In addition, we have also been involved in grant assurance work (Test & Trace 
Support payments, Energy Rebates, Rough Sleeper Initiative and Protect & Vaccinate). 

3.3 The Council’s counter fraud plan is detailed at Appendix 5 of the Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy 
Statement, Strategy & Guidance Notes Appendix 1 of this report. 

3.4 There has been one irregularity identified within the operations at Beacon Park.  A full investigation and 
review has been completed and reported to management and this committee.  Internal Audit are working 
with management to ensure that all agreed recommendations are fully implemented. 

3.5 There have been no ‘whistleblowing‘ incidents reports during the year and this means that we have not had 
any reports for the last five years. 

3.6 CIPFA have recently begun a consultation exercise in respect of Anti Corruption and the development of 
International Standards to support maintenance of high standards within the public sector.  Once the 
consultation has been completed all the Council’s Corruption and Fraud Policies will be subsequently 
reviewed to ensure compliance with these standards. 

3.7 Committee will be aware that that its meeting on 12 November 2020 it was agreed that the review cycle for 
all Fraud Policies would be extended from annually to four years around elections cycle with a two year light 
touch review (unless there is a major change required in accordance with legislation/best practice) with 
minor amendments delegated to the Shared Head of Audit/Principal Auditor to undertake.  In line with this 
delegation the Audit Manager have completed a refresh of the documents outlined below. 

• Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy Statement, Strategy & Guidance Notes (Appendix 1) 

• Confidential reporting (Whistleblowing) Policy (Appendix 2) 

• Anti- Money Laundering Policy (Appendix 3) 

• Prevention of the Facilitation of Tax Evasion Policy (Appendix 4) 

2. Recommendations 

1. Executive Summary 

3. Background 

Pag
[...]
uidance 

Notes. 

• Whistleblowing Policy. 

 

14. Useful links 

➢ Criminal Finances Act 2017, Part 3 – Corporate Offences of Failure to 

Prevent Facilitation of Tax Evasion 

➢ HM Revenue & Customs 

 

15. Policy review 

The Assistant Director – Finance & Commissioning  (Section 151 Officer) and 

the Council’s Audit & Member Standards Committee will ensure the 

continuous review and amendment of this policy document, to ensure that it 

remains compliant with good practice and legislative requirements.  

Responsible Officer:  Assistant Director – Finance & Commissioning 

(Section 151)  

Next Review date:   November 2024 

Page 230

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2017/22/part/3/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2017/22/part/3/enacted
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/hm-revenue-customs


   

 

Data Protection Policy and UK GDPR Update 
 
Date: 30 November 2022 
Agenda Item: Agenda Item 8  

 
Officer Title: Laura Brentnall, Compliance & Data Protection Officer 
Local Ward 
Members 

N/A 
Audit and Member 

Standards Committee 
 

    
 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 This report seeks to update the Data Protection Policy and to update members on recent changes to 
the resourcing of data protection activities and audit actions contained within the Internal Audit 
Report issued separately to Members of the Committee. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 To approve the updated Data Protection Policy to meet (UK GDPR) regulations as set out at Appendix A 
(changes highlighted in yellow) .  

2.2  The committee note the action plan (Appendix B) to ensure all actions highlighted in a recent audit of 
GDPR are delivered in a timely manner and reported at future meetings as appropriate. 

 

3.  Background 

3.1 The council is fully committed to complying with the requirements of the General Data Protection 
Regulations and the Data Protection Act (2018) and has appointed a new Compliance and Data Protection 
Officer to ensure the Authority prioriti
[...]
  

P
age 245

A
genda Item

 9



AUDIT & MEMBER STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2022/23 

 
 
 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report √  √  √  * *Included in the ‘Annual Report for 
Internal Audit’ 

Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit & 
Member Standards Committee 

      √  

Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 
/Public Sector Internal Audit Standards √        

Risk Management Update √  √  √  √  

Counter Fraud Update Report including Counter 
Fraud & Corruption/Whistleblowing/Anti-Money 
Laundering/ Prevention of Tax Evasion Policies  

 
 

 √ 
 

  
 

   

GOVERNANCE & PERFORMANCE         

Annual Governance Statement 
 

 
 

     √  

GDPR/Data Protection Policy   √      

Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer – 
Complaints 

 √*      *Circulated as a briefing paper 

The Annual letter for Lichfield District Council from 
the Local Government Ombudsman 

  
√* 

    *Circulated as a briefing paper 

RIPA reports policy and monitoring  √ 
     

 
 

Terms of Reference      
 

   

EXTERNAL AUDITOR         

Audit Findings Report for Lichfield District Council 
2021/2022 

  
 

 
 √ 

    

The Annual Audit report for Lichfield District 
Council for 2021/22 

  
 √ 

    

Audit Plan (including Planned Audit Fee 2022/23)  
 

    
 

 √  

Informing the Audit Risk Assessment - Lichfield 
District Council 

 
 

    
 

 √  

Audit Committee LDC Progress Report and 
Update – Year Ended 31 March 2023 

     
√ 
 

  
 

 

P
age 246



AUDIT & MEMBER STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2022/23 

 
 
 
 

Private meeting with the Internal and External 
Auditors  
 

 
 

 
√ 
 

   
√ 
 

  
√ 
 

 

 
 

P
age 247



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Mid-Year Treasury Management and Local Audit Update Report
	Service Investments
	Commercial Investments

	5 Internal Audit Progress Report
	AMS Quarterly Progress Report for Internal Audit Q2
	AMS Quarterly Progress Report - Appendix 1
	CIPFA Audit Committees Position Statement 2022 Appendix 2
	Guiding the audit committee - supplement to the audit committee member guidance Appendix 3
	Interactive Appendix E - Self-assessment of good practice Appendix 4
	Interactive Appendix F - Evaluating the impact and effectiveness of the audit committee Appendix 5
	OVERALL QUESTIONS TO CONSIDER
	REPORTING RESULTS


	6 Risk Management Update
	AMS Risk Management Report November 2022
	Strategic Risk Register- October 2022

	7 Counter Fraud Update Report including Counter Fraud & Corruption/Whistleblowing/Anti-Money Laundering/ Prevention of Tax Evasion Policies
	AMS Counter Fraud Update - November 2022
	Counter Fraud Corruption Policy Statement November 2022 Appendix 1
	November 2022
	4.8 Alternatively, use the Council’s website ‘Report It’ function.
	6.0 What Happens To The Allegation
	OPERATIONAL CONTROL
	INTERNAL AUDIT STAFF AUDIT MANAGER
	 Contact can be made with Lichfield Internal Audit Section in a number of ways. These are:
	For all general issues:
	 Call the Audit Manager (Shared Service) on 01543 308030
	 Email the Audit Manager (Shared Service)  on andrew.wood@lichfielddc.gov.uk
	 Telephone the confidential reporting hotline on 01543 308111
	 Write to Lichfield Internal Audit, District Council House, Frog Lane, Lichfield, WS13 6ZB.
	 Use the Council’s Internet ‘Report It’ function.
	For Housing Benefit Fraud (including local council tax support and single person discount), contact:
	 Telephone the national benefit fraud hotline on 0800 854 440 or
	 Text phone number 0800 320 0512 or
	 Via their website at https://www.gov.uk/report-benefit-fraud
	 Write to NBFH, PO Box No. 224, Preston, PR1 1GP


	Whistleblowing Policy November 2022 Appendix 2
	October 2020

	Anti-Money-Laundering Policy November 2022 Appendix 3
	November 2022

	Tax Evasion Policy November 2022 Appendix 4
	1. Prevention of the Facilitation of Tax Evasion Policy Statement
	2. What is Tax Evasion?
	3. Examples of Tax Evasion
	4. The Crimin

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

AUDIT AND MEMBER STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

30 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Spruce (Chair), Cross, Norman, Silvester-Hall and White  
 
Officers in Attendance: Laura Brentnall, Christie Tims, Mark Hooper, Will Stevenson, 
Anthony Thomas, Andrew Wood 
 
Also Present: Avtar Sohal (External Auditor), Kirsty Lees (External Auditor), Councillor Rob 
Strachan (Cabinet Member for Finance and Commissioning) 
 

19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were apologies from councillors Grange, Ho, Robertson and M Wilcox. 
 
 

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

21 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2022, previously circulated, were taken as 
read and approved as a correct record 
 
 

22 MID-YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND LOCAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
Anthony Thomas (Assistant Director Finance & Commissioning) presented the report. Mr 
Thomas noted a light touch has been taken towards capital expenditure projections at 6 
months due the level of ongoing organisational change. It was noted that there are a few 
projects, such as the replacement leisure centre, where projections will need to be revisited. 
Capital receipts are slightly higher than budgeted. Strategic investments in the report were 
valued on 30th September 2022, one week after the Chancellor’s ‘mini-budget’. However, 
since then markets have begun to stabilise and recover and that should impact positively on 
the valuations. Strategic investments made in knowledge that they can fluctuate but with the 
confidence that over 3-5 year total returns can exceed interest rate changes. At present, the 
authority manages value volatility through the balance sheet due to a statutory override. 
However, this override is due to expire in March 2023. Mr Thomas confirmed that the council 
has requested, along with other local authorities, that this override is extended or made 
permanent. Mr Thomas confirmed that the withdrawal of the statutory override should not 
present an unexpected additional pressure on reserves, as an earmarked reserve has already 
been established, operating on the assumption that the override may potentially not be 
extended in March 2023. 
  
Members asked if the council had any exposure to the Crypto-Currency market. Mr Thomas 
confirmed that there was no exposure to the crypto market. 
  
Members noted the increase in revenues from the Right to Buy scheme and questioned 
whether higher costs could be incurred further down the line. Mr Thomas highlighted the 
national pressure of a deficit of social housing, noting that whilst the authority may reinvest the 
money gained into the Housing and Homelessness strategy, it would probably not be on a 
like-for-like number basis. 



 

 

  
Members asked whether prudent and careful financial management would disadvantage the 
council in relation to the LUF bid. Mr Thomas stated he did not believe this to be the case and 
believes there was little more that could have been done to improve the bid submitted.  
  

RESOLVED: Members reviewed the report and issues raised within. Members also 
reviewed the Prudential Indicators contained within the report. 

 
 

23 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Andrew Wood (Audit Manager) presented the report to committee. Mr Wood confirmed that 
25% of the Audit Plan has been completed against a profiled completion of 50%. Mr Wood 
confirmed he will work with senior management to ensure that 90% completion of the audit 
plan against target is achieved. On the question of recruiting a new senior auditor, Mr Wood 
confirmed that the recruitment market continues to be tight and has not recovered since the 
pandemic. CIPFA have recently published an update to their guidance in respect of audit 
committees. This updated guidance includes information on the use of Independent or Co-
opted members. 
  
Mr Wood confirmed he was receiving a helpful level of engagement from Leadership Team 
and was confident that the timeframes for meeting high priority recommendations would be 
met. 
  
Members suggested that the timing of the questionnaire may want to be reconsidered given 
that any decision over external support would depend on the composition of the committee 
following the 2023 local elections. Mr Wood clarified that one questionnaire is tailored for 
committee members, whilst the second constitutes a general review of committee 
effectiveness to be completed by the Audit Manager. It was suggested leaving the member 
questionnaires to the new municipal year whilst continuing with the latter questionnaire. 
  
Members asked Mark Hooper (Governance Manager & Monitoring Officer) to formalise how 
the complaints report can be brought to the attention of Audit & Member Standards. 
  

RESOLVED: To note Internal Audit’s Quarterly Progress Report, including results for 
the quarter to 30 September 2022. 

 
 

24 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
Mr Wood presented the report. It was highlighted that SR1 is currently the only risk above the 
council risk appetite. Other significant changes included: SR2 has been updated to remove 
Covid specific risks; SR3 is being reviewed by Leadership Team in respect of the 
development of senior management and staff changes within the authority; SR6 has been 
removed from the risk register; SR8 has also been removed from the risk register and 
elements of this incorporated into SR2 and SR3. 
  
Mr Wood confirmed that SR7 moves on a monthly basis, based on factors both inside and 
outside of the authority’s environment. Christie Tims (Chief Operating Officer) highlighted the 
work undertaken to raise staff awareness and levels of training around cyber security as 
helping to create a more robust defence against threats. 
  
Members highlighted election review guidance that will impact postal vote re-registration the 
introduction of photo ID, as factors that will heighten the level of risk around elections. Ms 
Tims confirmed that a briefing note on this was being prepared for O&S and would be 
extended to this committee. 
  



 

 

Plans are in place regarding how to securely segregate the building now that other 
organisations and businesses are operating as tenants within Frog Lane. All shared spaces 
are known to be shared spaces and no confidential information is left in those shared spaces. 
All communications and technology infrastructure, though originating from the same team, is 
also kept entirely separate. 
  

RESOLVED: Members noted the risk management update and received assurance on 
actions taking place to manage the Council’s most significant risks. 

 
 

25 COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE REPORT INCLUDING COUNTER FRAUD & 
CORRUPTION/WHISTLEBLOWING/ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING/ PREVENTION OF TAX 
EVASION POLICIES  
 
Mr Wood presented the report and highlighted that counter fraud work this financial year has 
included the National Fraud Initiative (NFI). He noted that one irregularity had been identified 
within the operations at Beacon Park, and a full investigation and review has been reported to 
management and this committee. 
  
Mr Wood confirmed that the next full version of the report will include CIPFA consultation and 
be brought to the committee. 
  
Members asked where responsibility for FOI requests fell within the authority and were 
assured that Laura Brentnall had been hired as a Compliance & Data Protection Officer to 
improve the service information environment. This includes reducing the number of FOI 
requests by making relevant information more freely available. She confirmed that this 
information will be brought to the committee as briefing papers. 
  

RESOLVED: To endorse the contents of this Counter Fraud update report. 
 
 

26 GDPR/DATA PROTECTION POLICY  
 
Laura Brentnall (Compliance and Data Protection Officer) introduced herself to the committee 
in her new role and presented the report. She confirmed that a few amendments had been 
made to the Data Protection Policy. It was noted that a significant amount of the work 
programme has been achieved with some of the medium risks also achieved, at least in part.. 
The Retention Schedule and Record of Processing Activities will be distributed to all tier 4 
managers ahead of the new series of meetings scheduled to take place between the 
Compliance and Data Protection Officer and key stakeholders. These meetings will ensure 
these key documents are owned and regularly reviewed by all key stakeholders. Laura 
Brentnall confirmed regular updates will be brought to the committee including at the February 
2nd, 2023 meeting. Members thanked Laura Brentnall for this excellent outcome. 
  

RESOLVED: Members approved the updated Data Protection Policy to meet (UK 
GDPR) regulations as set out at Appendix A. The committee noted the action plan 
(Appendix B) to ensure all actions highlighted in a recent audit of GDPR are delivered 
in a timely manner and reported at future meetings as appropriate. 

 
 

27 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members raised concern about taxi licencing and queried what could be done to monitor 
private hire drivers who are licenced in other authorities but operating within Lichfield district. 
They suggested liaising with the local divisional police commander or asking O&S to work with 
the other authority as potential courses of action. Mr Wood suggested raising the issue at the 
Staffordshire Chief Auditor’s group. 
  



 

 

The Chair request that this be added as a follow up item on the agenda of the February 2023 
committee. 
  

RESOLVED: Members noted the contents of the work programme for the 2022/23 
Year, including the addition of a Special committee meeting on 18th January 2023. 

 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.23 pm) 
 

 
CHAIR 


